## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, reported that he had gone to Frankfort, Kentucky, and investigated records with reference to ownership of east end of Division Street, and that the city owned same.

Councilman, Uhlan Taylor, is now present.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried, the motion of Hope Dils Wellman for exonoration on her 1928 tax ticket and 1928 tax sale was overruled, and no exonoration was allowed, the committee having reported that it was unable to find anything in favor of same.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried ouncil is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST: City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 4th day of April, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F Councilmen, T

F. A. Connolly, and T. E. Rogers and Uhlan Taylor.

The following councilmen were absent:

Mack Matney,

Stafford Sowards,

R. G. Wells and

C. D. Jacobs.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until Friday, April 7th, 1933.

ATTEST: J. m. Italectur.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 7th day of April, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, Councilmen, F. A. Connolly, and T. E. Rogers, Stafford Sowards and Uhlan Taylor.

The following councilmen were absent:

Mack Matney,

R. G. Wells and

C. D. Jacobs.

Uhlan Taylor moved that the City Attorney be directed to send final notice to all parties owing AB Bentley or others for side walk building, giving said parties until May 1st to pay same. T. E. Rogers seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

Uhlan Taylor moved that the City Attorney be, and he is hereby authorized and directed, to institute suit against all parties owing Ab Bentley or others for side walk building, who have not paid same on or before May 1, 1933, and that the city clerk be directed to draw city warrant for \$5.50, advance cost. T. E. Rogers seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

## MINUTES { CITY OF PIKEVILLE

An ordinance relating to transportation of persons for hire was presented and read to the council, which was passed for consideration until the next meeting of Council.

Babe McCoy presented bill for \$500.00 for alleged injuries, but no action was taken on same by the Council.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$55.34 for current expense account as water superintendent for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Crane Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$63.88 for account, as per invoice of March 16, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Crane Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$91.05 for account as per invoice of March 4, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pennsylvania Salt Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.43 for account, as per invoice of February 15, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Welch Chemical Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for account, as per invoice of March 24, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$331.76 for power furnished water department for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of March, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of March, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$89.20 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of March, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$80.28. To the disallowance of the sum of \$8.92 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$80.28 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.28 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$93.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$54.00 for 27 days work cleaning streets during month of March, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

George Pinson, Jr., be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

CRDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$67.50 for 27 days work for use of team &c for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.15 for 49 hours work repairing streets during February, March and April, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.40 for insurance premium on police automobile for year January 21,1933, to January 21, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.83 for gasoline &c for police car for February and March, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.39 for gasoline &c for fire truck for months of February and March, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

14

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$29.00 for hauling dirt &c during February and March, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.80 for gasoline account for police car for month of March, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75

for salary as city treasurer for the month of March, 1933, payable out of
Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city surveyor for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.55 for account for months of February and March, 1933, as per invoice of April 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.74 for account for February and March, 1933, as per invoice of April 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

The Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.61 for freight on broom for street sweeper, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bartley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman, to-wit, March 2, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Vernon Sanders be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$27.00 for services for nine members of National Guard as special policemen, to-wit, March 2, 1933, \$3.00 per, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.63 for account in full to April 1, 1933, as per invoice of April 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:
Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.60 for account in full to April 1, 1933, as per invoice of April 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Williamson Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.82 for one set of rings and pins for police car, as per invoice of March 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Williams Feed & Transfer Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.50 for gravel for repair of streets, as per invoice of April 5, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Coleman & Sons Department Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of 85 Cents for material for police car, as per invoice of March 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ernest Wolford, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.25 for attested copies of land sales to be used in court in G. H. Francisco matter, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.55 for lights for city hall for month of March, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.25 for account in full to date, as per itemized statement of March 31, 1933, including April 4, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until April 11th, 1933.

APPROVE

ATTESTS w. Katcher City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 11th day of April, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and Councilmen, T. E. Rogers and Stafford Sowards.

All other councilmen were absent.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council

is adjourned until April 13th, 1933.

ATTEST: J.m. Kutchur.
City Clerk.

APPROVED BULL DELLEY